
1 

Report of the Conference Committee on SB 171 
 

The Capital Budget Bill 
 

April 4, 2014 

 

 

 

Mr. President, 

Mr. Speaker, 

Ladies and Gentlemen of the General Assembly of Maryland: 

 

 The report of the Conference Committee on SB 171 – the Maryland Consolidated Capital 

Bond Loan of 2014 is submitted for your review. 

 

 The Senate adopted 116 amendments to the original bill.  The House adopted 

53 committee amendments to the bill as amended by the House.  The Senate rejected all of the 

House amendments and called for a Conference Committee.  The House refused to recede and 

agreed to a Conference Committee.  The Conference Committee worked to reconcile the 

differences between the House and Senate versions of the bill. 

 

Action of the Conference Committee: 

 

The Conference Committee recommends the authorization of $1.18 billion in new State 

debt.  Moreover, the Conference Committee recommends: 

 

1. The adoption of the following House amendments: 

 

 2, 4-7, 9-12, 14-18, 23, 30, 31, 33-40, 42-44, 47-49, 51, 53  

 

2. The rejection of the following House amendments: 

 

 13, 19, 21, 22, 24-27, 32, 45, 46, 50, 52 



2 

3. The action indicated on the following House amendments: 
 

Adopt  Reject  

Conference 

Committee 

Amendment 

     

1   .....................................     ....................................  1  

   .....................................  3   ....................................  2  

8   .....................................     ....................................  5  

20   .....................................     ....................................  9  

   .....................................  28   ....................................  11  

29   .....................................     ....................................  12  

41   .....................................     ....................................  38  

        

 

4. The Conference Committee also adopted Conference Committee amendments: 

 

 3, 4, 6-8, 10, 13-37 

 

Attached is a listing of the approved projects. 

 

 



3 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

   

Senator James E. DeGrange, Sr.  Delegate Adrienne A. Jones 

   

Senator Edward J. Kasemeyer  Delegate Norman H. Conway  

   

Senator Douglas J. J. Peters   Delegate Melony G. Griffith 

   

Senator Nancy J. King   Delegate John L. Bohanan, Jr. 

   

Senator George C. Edwards  Delegate Adelaide C. Eckardt 

  

 

 

 



 

4
 

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2014 
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       DA0201A MDOD:  Accessibility Modifications $1,600,000 $0 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $0 

DE02011A BPW:  Catonsville District Court 2,150,000 0 2,150,000 0 0 0 

DE02011B BPW:  Courts of Appeals Building Lobby and 

Americans with Disabilities Improvements 

3,700,000 0 3,700,000 0 0 0 

DE0201A BPW:  Facilities Renewal Fund 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 0 0 0 

DE0201B BPW:  Fuel Storage Tank Replacement Program 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

DE0201C BPW:  State House Complex Security Upgrades 0 0 250,000 0 250,000 0 

DE0202A BPW:  Public School Construction Program 275,000,000 0 275,000,000 0 0 0 

DE0202B BPW:  Aging Schools Program 6,109,000 0 6,109,000 0 0 0 

DE0202C BPW:  Nonpublic Aging Schools Program 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 0 0 0 

DE0202QZ BPW:  Qualified Zone Academy Bond Program 4,625,000 0 4,625,000 0 0 0 

DH0104A MD:  Hagerstown Readiness Center Parachute 

Rigging Facility 

0 0 120,000 0 120,000 0 

DW0108A MDOP:  Jefferson Patterson Park and Museum 350,000 0 350,000 0 0 0 

DW0110A MDOP:  African American Heritage Preservation 

Grant Program 

1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

DW0110B MDOP:  Maryland Historical Trust Capital Loan 

Fund 

150,000 0 150,000 0 0 0 

FB04A DoIT:  Public Safety Communication System 26,100,000 0 26,100,000 0 0 0 

JB0101A MDOT:  Chesapeake Bay Restoration Plan State 

Highway Administration TMDL Project 

45,000,000 0 45,000,000 0 0 0 

KA05A DNR:  Community Parks and Playgrounds 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 

KA05B DNR:  Natural Resources Development Fund 108,000 0 408,000 0 300,000 0 

KA05C1 DNR:  Program Open Space Stateside 18,872,000 0 18,872,000 0 0 0 

KA05C2 DNR:  Program Open Space Local 22,763,000 0 22,763,000 0 0 0 

KA05D DNR:  Rural Legacy Program 15,231,000 0 15,231,000 0 0 0 

KA1402A DNR:  Chesapeake Bay 2010 Trust Fund 25,000,000 0 25,000,000 0 0 0 



 

5
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       KA1701A DNR:  Oyster Restoration Program 7,600,000 0 7,600,000 0 0 0 

LA11A MDA:  Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation 

Program 

15,188,000 0 15,188,000 0 0 0 

LA15A MDA:  Maryland Agricultural Cost-Share Program 7,000,000 0 6,190,000 0 -810,000 0 

MA01A DHMH:  Community Health Facilities Grant 

Program 

5,483,000 0 5,183,000 0 -300,000 0 

MA01B DHMH:  Federally Qualified Health Centers Grant 

Program 

2,276,000 0 2,276,000 0 0 0 

QP00A DPSCS:  New Youth Detention Center 9,506,000 0 9,506,000 0 0 0 

QR0202A DPSCS:  Housing Unit Windows and Heating 

Systems Replacement 

5,085,000 0 5,085,000 0 0 0 

QS0209 DPSCS:  560-bed Minimum Security Compound 15,314,000 0 15,314,000 0 0 0 

RA01A MSDE:  Public Library Capital Grant Program 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

RA01B MSDE:  State Library Resource Center 12,095,000 0 12,095,000 0 0 0 

RB21A UMB:  Health Sciences Research Facility III 49,000,000 0 49,000,000 0 0 0 

RB22A UMCP:  Campuswide Building System and 

Infrastructure Improvements 

5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 0 

RB22B UMCP:  Chemistry Facilities Expansion, 

Replacement, and Renovations 

1,560,000 0 0 0 -1,560,000 0 

RB22C UMCP:  Edward St. John Learning and Teaching 

Center 

6,700,000 0 18,260,000 0 11,560,000 0 

RB22D UMCP:  H. J. Patterson Hall – Wing I Renovation 1,686,000 10,000,000 1,686,000 10,000,000 0 0 

RB22E UMCP:  New Bioengineering Building 0 0 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0 

RB23A BSU:  New Natural Sciences Center 23,342,000 0 23,342,000 0 0 0 

RB23B BSU:  Track and Field Improvements 0 0 500,000 0 500,000 0 

RB24A TU:  Softball Facility 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

RB25A UMES:  New Engineering and Aviation Science 

Building 

60,755,000 0 60,755,000 0 0 0 

RB26A FSU:  Public Safety Facility 0 0 400,000 0 400,000 0 

RB27A CSU:  New Science and Technology Center 10,300,000 0 10,300,000 0 0 0 



 

6
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       RB28A UB:  Langsdale Library 7,775,000 0 2,775,000 0 -5,000,000 0 

RB29A SU:  New Academic Commons 35,000,000 0 45,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 

RB31A UMBC:  Campus Traffic Safety and Circulation 

Improvements 

10,006,000 0 10,006,000 0 0 0 

RB31B UMBC:  Interdisciplinary Life Sciences Building 0 0 4,100,000 0 4,100,000 0 

RB34A UMCES:  New Environmental Sustainability 

Research Laboratory 

10,604,000 0 10,604,000 0 0 0 

RB36A USMO:  Shady Grove Educational Center – 

Biomedical Sciences and Engineering Education 

Building 

4,300,000 0 4,300,000 0 0 0 

RB36B USMO:  Southern Maryland Regional Higher 

Education Facility 

0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 

RB36RB USMO:  Capital Facilities Renewal 0 17,000,000 0 17,000,000 0 0 

RD00A SMCM:  Anne Arundel Hall Reconstruction 17,850,000 0 17,850,000 0 0 0 

RE01A MSD:  New Fire Alarm and Emergency Notification 

System – Frederick Campus 

1,705,000 0 1,705,000 0 0 0 

RE01B MSD:  Water Main Replacement Project – Frederick 

Campus 

300,000 0 300,000 0 0 0 

RI00A* MHEC:  Community College Facilities Grant 

Program 

65,405,000 0 65,405,000 0 0 0 

RM00A MSU:  New School of Business Complex and 

Connecting Bridge 

3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 

RM00B MSU:  Soper Library Demolition 1,640,000 0 0 0 -1,640,000 0 

RM00C MSU:  Campuswide Utilities Upgrade 6,070,000 0 6,070,000 0 0 0 

RM00D MSU:  Athletic Facilities Renovation 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

RM00E MSU:  New Behavioral and Social Sciences Center 0 0 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 0 

RM00F MSU:  New Student Services Support Building 0 0 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 0 

RP0005A MPBC:  Broadcasting Transmission Equipment 

Replacement 

400,000 0 400,000 0 0 0 

RQ00A UMMS:  R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center – 

Phase II 

5,000,000 0 3,000,000 0 -2,000,000 0 



 

7
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       RQ00B UMMS:  New Ambulatory Care Pavilion and NICU 

and Labor and Delivery Units 

5,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 

SA24A DHCD:  Community Legacy Program 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 0 0 0 

SA24B DHCD:  Neighborhood Business Development 

Program 

3,300,000 0 2,300,000 0 -1,000,000 0 

SA24C DHCD:  Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth 

Impact Project Fund 

10,000,000 0 7,500,000 0 -2,500,000 0 

SA24D DHCD:  Baltimore Regional Neighborhoods 

Demonstration Initiative 

1,000,000 0 1,680,000 0 680,000 0 

SA25A DHCD:  Partnership Rental Housing Program 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 0 0 0 

SA25B DHCD:  Homeownership Programs 14,000,000 0 9,500,000 0 -4,500,000 0 

SA25C DHCD:  Shelter and Transitional Housing Facilities 

Grant Program 

1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

SA25D DHCD:  Special Loan Programs 6,100,000 0 6,100,000 0 0 0 

SA25E DHCD:  Rental Housing Programs 24,050,000 0 24,730,000 0 680,000 0 

UA01A MDE:  Maryland Water Quality Revolving Loan 

Program 

6,459,000 0 6,459,000 0 0 0 

UA01B MDE:  Maryland Drinking Water Revolving Loan 

Program 

2,614,000 0 2,614,000 0 0 0 

UA01C1 MDE:  Biological Nutrient Removal Program 21,200,000 0 21,200,000 0 0 0 

UA01C2 MDE:  Supplemental Assistance Program 5,314,000 0 5,864,000 0 550,000 0 

UA01D MDE:  Water Supply Financial Assistance Program 4,357,000 0 4,357,000 0 0 0 

UA01E MDE:  Mining Remediation Program 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

UB00A1 MES:  Rocky Gap State Park – Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Improvements 

712,000 0 712,000 0 0 0 

UB00A2 MES:  Charlotte Hall Veterans Home – Wastewater  

Collection System 

2,190,000 0 1,190,000 0 -1,000,000 0 

UB00A3 MES:  Southern Maryland Pre-Release Unit – New 

Water Treatment Plant 

1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

UB00A4 MES:  Freedom District – Wastewater  Treatment 

Plant Improvements 

2,155,000 0 2,155,000 0 0 0 



 

8
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       UB00A5 MES:  Cunningham Falls State Park – Wastewater  

Collection System 

575,000 0 575,000 0 0 0 

UB00A6 MES:  MCI – Hagerstown – Wastewater Treatment 

Plant Improvements 

2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 

UB00A7 MES:  Cheltenham Youth Center Wastewater  

Treatment Plan 

600,000 0 600,000 0 0 0 

UB00A8 MES:  Camp Fretterd – Wastewater  Treatment 

Plant Upgrades 

197,000 0 197,000 0 0 0 

UB00A9 MES:  Western Correctional Institution – 

Wastewater Pump Station Improvements 

150,000 0 150,000 0 0 0 

VE01A DJS:  Cheltenham Youth Facility – New Detention 

Center 

31,521,000 0 31,521,000 0 0 0 

VE01B DJS:  New Thomas J. S. Waxter Children’s Center 2,430,000 0 830,000 0 -1,600,000 0 

VE01C DJS:  Lower Shore Treatment Center 0 0 1,600,000 0 1,600,000 0 

WA01A DSP:  Helicopter Replacement and New Flight 

Training Facility 

12,500,000 0 7,775,000 0 -4,725,000 0 

WA01B DSP:  Tactical Services Garage 1,053,000 0 1,053,000 0 0 0 

ZA00A MISC:  Alice Ferguson Foundation – Potomac 

Watershed Study Center 

2,400,000 0 2,400,000 0 0 0 

ZA00B MISC:  Allegany Museum 250,000 0 250,000 0 0 0 

ZA00C MISC:  Annapolis High School Athletic Facilities 700,000 0 2,200,000 0 1,500,000 0 

ZA00D MISC:  Baltimore Food Hub 750,000 0 750,000 0 0 0 

ZA00E MISC:  Center Stage 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00F MISC:  Central Baltimore Partnership 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00G MISC:  Creative Alliance 600,000 0 600,000 0 0 0 

ZA00H MISC:  East Baltimore Biotechnology Park 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00I MISC:  Eastern Shore Food Hub 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00J MISC:  Green Branch Athletic Complex 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00K MISC:  High Performance Computing Data Center 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00L MISC:  Hillel Center for Social Justice 1,000,000 0 0 0 -1,000,000 0 



 

9
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       ZA00M MISC:  Hospice of the Chesapeake 500,000 0 1,000,000 0 500,000 0 

ZA00N MISC:  Inner Harbor Infrastructure 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00O MISC:  Jewish Community Center of Greater 

Washington 

1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00P MISC:  Kennedy Krieger Institute 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00Q MISC:  Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts 500,000 0 1,000,000 0 500,000 0 

ZA00R MISC:  Loyola University of Maryland Capital 

Projects 

800,000 0 1,800,000 0 1,000,000 0 

ZA00S MISC:  Stevenson University Academic Building 1,600,000 0 3,600,000 0 2,000,000 0 

ZA00T MISC:  Washington College Academic Building 1,600,000 0 3,600,000 0 2,000,000 0 

ZA00U MISC:  Maryland Science Center 417,000 0 417,000 0 0 0 

ZA00V MISC:  Maryland Zoo in Baltimore 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00W MISC:  Mount Auburn Cemetery 1,000,000 0 100,000 0 -900,000 0 

ZA00X MISC:  Mount Vernon Place Restoration 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00Y MISC:  National Aquarium in Baltimore 1,500,000 0 2,120,000 0 620,0000 0 

ZA00Z MISC:  National Cryptological Museum 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AA MISC:  National Cyber Security Center of 

Excellence 

2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AB MISC:  National Sailing Hall of Fame 250,000 0 250,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AC MISC:  The Patricia and Arthur Modell Performing 

Arts Center at the Lyric 

500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AD MISC:  Prince George’s Hospital System 30,000,000 0 15,000,000 0 -15,000,000 0 

ZA00AE MISC:  Sailwinds Park Wharf Replacement 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AF MISC:  Sinai Hospital of Baltimore and Levendale 

Hebrew Geriatric Center and Hospital 

1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AG MISC:  South River High School Athletic Facilities 700,000 0 1,300,000 0 600,000 0 

ZA00AH MISC:  Sports Legends Museum Renovations 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AI MISC:  Sultana New Education Center 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AJ MISC:  USS Constellation 1,250,000 0 1,250,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AK MISC:  Wye River Upper School 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 



 

1
0
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       ZA00AL MISC:  YWCA of Annapolis and Anne Arundel 

County Domestic Violence Shelter 

1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

ZA00AN MISC:  Rich Hill Farm House 0 0 750,000 0 750,000 0 

ZA00AO MISC:  Second District Volunteer Fire Department 

Storage Facility 

0 0 75,000 0 75,000 0 

ZA00AP MISC:  Wicomico Youth and Civic Center 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 

ZA00AQ MISC:  Henry Parker Athletic Complex 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 

ZA00AR MISC:  Suitland Redevelopment 0 0 500,000 0 500,000 0 

ZA00AS MISC:  Bay District Volunteer Fire Department 

Training Tower 

0 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 

ZA00AT MISC:  The Writer’s Center 0 0 200,000 0 200,000 0 

ZA00AU MISC:  Kingsville Volunteer Fire Department 0 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 

ZA00AV MISC:  Governor Thomas Johnson High School 

Stadium 

0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 

ZA00AW MISC:  Havre de Grace Opera House 0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 

ZA00AX MISC:  Havre de Grace Maritime Museum 0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 

ZA00AY MISC:  Historical Society of Harford County 

Facility Restoration 

0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 

ZA01A MISC:  Anne Arundel Medical Center 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA01B MISC:  Holy Cross Hospital 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA01C MISC:  MedStar Good Samaritan Hospital 375,000 0 375,000 0 0 0 

ZA01D MISC:  Washington Adventist Hospital 480,000 0 480,000 0 0 0 

ZA01E MISC:  Meritus Medical Center 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA01F MISC:  Shady Grove Adventist Hospital 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0 

ZA01G MISC:  Adventist Rehabilitation Hospital of 

Maryland 

200,000 0 200,000 0 0 0 

ZA01H MISC:  Doctors Hospital 88,000 0 88,000 0 0 0 

ZA01I MISC:  MedStar Montgomery Medical Center 300,000 0 300,000 0 0 0 

ZA01J MISC:  Sinai Hospital of Baltimore 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 

        



 

1
1
 

 

 

Allowance Authorization Difference 

Budget 

Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue GO Bond Revenue 

 

       ZA01K MISC:  University of Maryland St. Joseph’s 

Medical Center 

750,000 0 750,000 0 0 0 

ZA02 Local Senate Initiatives 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 0 0 0 

ZA03 Local House Initiatives 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 0 0 0 

ZF00 De-authorizations as Introduced -6,065,377 0 -6,065,377 0 0 0 

ZF00A Additional De-authorizations 0 0 -14,450,000 0 -14,450,000 0 

        

 Totals $1,164,624,623 $32,000,000 $1,164,624,623 $32,000,000 $0 $0 

 
BPW:  Board of Public Works 

BSU:  Bowie State University 

CSU:  Coppin State University 

DHCD:  Department of Housing and Community Development 

DHMH:  Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

DJS:  Department of Juvenile Services 

DNR:  Department of Natural Resources 

DPSCS:  Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 

DoIT:  Department of Information Technology 

DSP:  Department of State Police 

FSU:  Frostburg State University 

GO:  general obligation 

MCI:  Maryland Correctional Institution 

MD:  Military Department 

MDA:  Maryland Department of Agriculture 

MDE:  Maryland Department of the Environment 

MDOD:  Maryland Department of Disabilities 

MDOP:  Maryland Department of Planning 

MDOT:  Maryland Department of Transportation 

MES:  Maryland Environmental Service 

MICUA:  Maryland Independent College and University Association 

MISC:  Miscellaneous  

MPBC:  Maryland Public Broadcasting Commission 

MSD:  Maryland School for the Deaf 

MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 

MHEC:  Maryland Higher Education Commission 

MSA:  Maryland State Archives 

MSU:  Morgan State University 

NICU:  neonatal intensive care unit 

SMCM:  St. Mary’s College of Maryland 

SU:  Salisbury University 

TMDL:  Total Maximum Daily Load 

TU:  Towson University 

UB:  University of Baltimore 

UMB:  University of Maryland, Baltimore 

UMBC:  University of Maryland Baltimore County 

UMCES:  University of Maryland Center for Environmental Science 

UMCP:  University of Maryland, College Park 

UMES:  University of Maryland Eastern Shore 

UMMS:  University of Maryland Medical System 

USMO:  University System of Maryland Office 

 

 



12 
 

Conference Committee Amendments to Senate Bill 171 

(House Committee Reprint) 
 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 1 

 

 On page 2, in line 2, strike “and certain reports” and substitute “, certain reports, and 

certain certifications”; in line 11, after “actions;” insert “stating the intent of the General 

Assembly that certain institutions provide certain matching funds; providing that a certain 

authorization may not be encumbered or expended until a certain certification is made;”; and 

in line 22, after “schools;” insert “providing that certain schools may apply and qualify for 

certain grants based on certain criteria; providing that certain grants be distributed in a 

certain manner; requiring certain entities to conduct a certain study and submit a certain 

report;”.  On pages 2 and 3, strike beginning with “making” in line 47 on page 2 down 

through “correction;” in line 1 on page 3. 

 

 On page 8, in lines 13 and 15, strike “(A)” and “(B)”, respectively, and substitute 

“(D)” and “(E)”, respectively. 

 

 On page 113, in line 26, strike “$492,748,000” and insert “$538,348,000”. 

 

 On page 120, in line 4, strike “$239,260,000” and insert “$280,660,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 2 

 

 On page 8, in line 36, before “with” insert “, excluding preschools, in fiscal 2015”. 

 

 On page 8, in line 36, strike “$35 per”. 

 

 On page 9, strike beginning with “eligible” in line 1 down through “$5,000.” in line 5 

and substitute “$100,000 per eligible school. Further provided that:  (a) an eligible school 

may apply and qualify for a grant as specified below based on the following criteria:  (1) at 

least 20% of the school’s students are eligible for the free or reduced price meal program; 

(2) tuition charged to students is less than the statewide average per pupil expenditure for 

public schools as calculated by the Maryland State Department of Education; and (3) the 

school has a facility with an average age of 50 years or more; and (b) if a school meets: 

 

(1) all three of the criteria specified above, the school may receive up to $100,000; 

 

(2) two of the three criteria specified above, the school may receive up to 

 $75,000;  

 

(3) one of the three criteria specified above, the school may receive up to $25,000;  

 and  

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

13 

(4) none of the criteria specified above and the school has a school facility with an 

 average age of 16 years or more, the school may receive up to $5,000. 

 

Further provided that if more eligible schools apply and qualify for grants than the total 

authorization, the Maryland State Department of Education shall prorate the grants based on 

the total authorization amount provided that $250,000 shall be awarded to schools that 

qualify under subsection (b)(4) of this item”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 3 

 

 On page 9, after line 9, insert:  

 

“DH01.04    MILITARY DEPARTMENT 

 

(A) Hagerstown Readiness Center Parachute Rigging Facility.  Provide 

funds to design, construct, and equip a parachute rigging facility and 

storage building at the Hagerstown Readiness Center 

(Washington County)  ...............................................................................  

 

 

 

120,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 4 

 

 On page 14, in line 8, after “ensures” insert “the Enoch Pratt Free Library System will 

provide for”; and in line 9, after “portraits” insert “in the State”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 5 

 

 On page 15, in line 8, after “project” insert “. Further provided that it is the intent of 

the General Assembly that the University of Maryland, College Park (UMCP) provide an 

equal and matching fund from UMCP or nonbudgeted fund sources”; and in line 9, strike “0” 

and substitute “2,500,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 6 

 

 On page 21, in line 12, strike “1,000,000” and substitute “1,680,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 7 

 

 On page 22, in line 8, strike “24,050,000” and substitute “24,730,000”. 

 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

14 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 8 

 

 On page 22, in lines 25 and 34, strike “26,514,000” and “$5,314,000”, respectively, 

and substitute “27,064,000” and “$5,864,000”, respectively; and in line 36, after “costs.” 

insert “Of these funds, $550,000 shall be used to provide a grant to the Town of Federalsburg 

for the design and construction of improvements to the Town of Federalsburg Railroad 

Avenue Combined Sewer Overflow Removal and Water Main Replacement Project.”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 9 

 

 On page 25, in line 32, strike “2,250,000” and substitute “2,200,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 10 

 

 On page 30, in line 22, strike “1,500,000” and substitute “2,120,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 11 

 

 On page 31, in line 20, after the comma insert “provided that this authorization may 

not be encumbered or expended until the Board of Public Works certifies to the budget 

committees that the funds will be spent as part of a financially viable plan for the project.  

The budget committees shall have 45 days from the receipt of the certification to review and 

comment. Further”. 

 

 On page 31, in line 32, after “2018” insert “. Further provided that the University of 

Maryland Medical System, Prince George’s County government, the Department of Budget 

and Management, the State Treasurer’s Office, and the Department of Legislative Services 

shall study alternative financing means instead of general obligation bonds for the State to 

make the remainder of its commitment to the cost of a new Regional Medical Center that 

provides a predictable funding stream and does not delay the timeline for the project’s 

completion.  A report shall be submitted to the budget committees by December 15, 2014, that 

outlines the alternative financing mechanisms that were examined, makes recommendations 

on an alternative financing approach, if any, and includes the statutory language and any 

budget language that would be needed to implement the recommendations”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 12 

 

 On page 32, in line 12, strike “1,250,000” and substitute “1,300,000”. 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

15 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 13 

 

 On page 34, after line 4, insert: 

 

“(AT) The Writer’s Center.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $200,000 

or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of 

Directors of The Writer’s Center, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, 

design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital 

equipping of The Writer’s Center facility (Montgomery County) .............  

 

 

 

 

200,000 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 14 

 

On page 34, after line 4, insert: 

 

(AU) Kingsville Volunteer Fire Company.  Provide a grant equal to the 

lesser of (i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, 

to the Board of Directors of The Kingsville Volunteer Fire Company for 

the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, and capital equipping of The Kingsville Volunteer Fire 

Company Community Hall.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, 

the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective 

date of this Act (Baltimore County) ..........................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100,000 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 15 

 

On page 34, after line 4, insert: 

 

(AV) Governor Thomas Johnson High School Stadium.  Provide a $50,000 

grant to the Board of Directors of the Thomas Johnson High School 

Patriots Boosters, Inc. for the design, construction, repair, renovation, 

reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Governor Thomas Johnson 

High School Stadium, including the installation of a turf field 

(Frederick County) ....................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

50,000 

 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

16 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 16 

 

On page 34, after line 4, insert: 

 

(AW) Havre de Grace Opera House.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Mayor and City Council of the City of Havre de Grace, for the design, 

construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping 

of the Havre de Grace Opera House (Harford County) ...........................  

 

 

 

 

50,000 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 17 

 

On page 34, after line 4, insert: 

 

(AX) Havre de Grace Maritime Museum.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser 

of (i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Board of Directors of the Havre de Grace Maritime Museum, Inc. for 

the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation 

reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Havre de Grace Maritime 

Museum (Harford County) ........................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

50,000 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 18 

 

On page 34, after line 4, insert: 

 

(AY) Historical Society of Harford County Facility Restoration.  Provide a 

grant equal to the lesser of (i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the 

matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Historical 

Society of Harford County, Inc. for the acquisition, design, 

construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping 

of the Historical Society of Harford County Facility(Harford County) ...  

 

 

 

 

 

50,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 19 

 

 On page 46, in lines 33 and 38, strike “$60,000” and “60,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$120,000” and “120,000”, respectively. 

 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

17 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 20 

 

 On page 47, after line 9, insert: 

 

“(BC-1) Imagination Stage HVAC System.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $45,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Board of Trustees of Imagination Stage, Inc. for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and 

capital equipping of the Imagination Stage HVAC system 

(Montgomery County) ...............................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

45,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 21 

 

On page 47, in lines 11 and 16, strike “$175,000” and “175,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$45,000” and “45,000” respectively. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 22 

 

 On page 47, in lines 24 and 33, strike “$30,000” and “30,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$55,000” and “55,000”, respectively. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 23 

  

On page 48, in line 5, after “Inc.” insert “and the County Executive and County 

Council of Montgomery County”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 24 

 

 On page 49, in lines 35 and 39, strike “$150,000” and “150,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$100,000” and “100,000”, respectively. 

 

  



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

18 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 25 

 

 On page 50, after line 33, insert: 

 

“(BV-1) Elizabeth Seton High School Sports Facilities Renovation. Provide a 

grant equal to the lesser of (i) $25,000 or (ii) the amount of the 

matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Elizabeth 

Seton High School, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, 

construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping 

of the Elizabeth Seton High School, including the addition of a turf 

athletic field (Prince George’s County)  ...................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

        25,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 26 

 

 On page 51, after line 39, insert: 

 

“(CB-1) Redevelopment of 4510 41
st 

Avenue and 4516 41
st
 Avenue. Provide a 

grant equal to the lesser of (i) $25,000 or (ii) the amount of the 

matching fund provided, to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of 

North Brentwood for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, 

repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of buildings 

at 4510 41
st
 Avenue and 4516 41

st
 Avenue. Notwithstanding Section 

1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or in 

kind contributions (Prince George’s County) ...........................................  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 27 

  

On page 55, in line 23, strike “equal to the lesser of (i)” and substitute “of”; in line 24, 

strike “or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,”; and strike beginning with the 

period in line 29 down through “Act” in line 32. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 28 

 

 On page 57, in lines 11 and 16, strike “$100,000” and “100,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$50,000” and “50,000”, respectively. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 29 

 

On page 57, in lines 35 and 41, strike “$100,000” and “100,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$150,000” and “150,000, respectively. 

 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

19 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 30 

 

On page 63, in line 12, after “Inc.” insert “and the County Executive and County 

Council of Montgomery County”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 31 

 

On page 64, in lines 13 and 17, strike “$150,000” and “150,000”, respectively, and 

substitute “$50,000” and “50,000, respectively. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 32 

 

On page 66, after line 28, insert: 

 

“(BQ-1) Riverdale Welcome Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 

Board of Directors of the CASA de Maryland, Inc. for the acquisition, 

planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and 

capital equipping of the Riverdale Welcome Center 

(Prince George’s County) ................................................................................................  

 

 

 

 

 

100,000”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 33 

 

 On page 82, in line 25, after “Park.” insert “NOTWITHSTANDING 

SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2015, TO 

PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.”. 
 

 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 34 

 

 On page 84, in line 1, after “Park.” insert “NOTWITHSTANDING 

SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2015, TO 

PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.”. 
 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 35 

 

 On page 88, in line 36, after “PROVIDED” insert “. NOTWITHSTANDING 

SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE 

JUNE 1, 2016”. 



Conference Committee Amendments 

 
 

20 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 36 

 
 On page 89, in line 39, strike “2015” and insert “2016”. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 37 

 

 On page 91, in line 23, after “City” insert an opening bracket; and in line 24, strike the 

opening bracket. 

 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 38 

 

 On page 92, in line 21, after “PROVIDED” insert “.  NOTWITHSTANDING 

SECTION 1(6) OF THIS ACT, THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST MAY NOT 

REQUIRE A GRANTEE THAT RECEIVES FUNDS FROM THIS GRANT TO GRANT 

AND CONVEY A PERPETUAL EASEMENT.”  
 

 THE GRANT AUTHORIZED UNDER THIS ITEM SHALL BE 

DISTRIBUTED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 

  (1) BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF 

HARFORD COUNTY, MD 

 

50,000 

 

  (2) THE BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, INC. 

 

174,000 

 

  (3) THE SALVATION ARMY 25,000”. 

 



21 

Senate Bill 171 
 

Amendment Descriptions 

 

 

Amendment 1 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 1):  Amendment 1 is technical and 

makes changes to the purpose, function, and summary sections of the bill.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position and modified language to conform the bill to the actions 

of the conference committee.  

 

Amendment 2:  The House deleted funding for a project to acquire a building to be used as an 

archival storage facility.  The conference committee adopted the House position.  

 

Amendment 3 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 2):  The House reduced funding for 

the Nonpublic Aging Schools Program in the Public School Construction Program to the level of 

grants provided in fiscal 2014.  The conference committee rejected the House position, restoring 

funding to the level in the capital budget as introduced, struck existing language, and added new 

language describing the method of funding distribution and excluding preschools from receiving 

funds.   

 

Amendment 4:  The House added funding to the Natural Resources Development Fund in the 

Department of Natural Resources and added language specifying that the additional funds would 

be used for the St. Clement’s Island Shore Erosion Control project.  The conference committee 

adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 5:  The House restored funding for the Gwynns Falls/Leakin Park Urban Children 

in Nature Campus project in Program Open Space in the Department of Natural Resources.  The 

conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 6:  The House struck language restricting funding in the Oyster Restoration 

Program in the Department of Natural Resources until a report is submitted on the program 

scope and monitoring data and instead adopted the requested report in committee narrative.   The 

conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 7:  The House reduced the additional funding provided for the Edward St. John 

Learning and Teaching Center at the University of Maryland, College Park.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position. 

 
Amendment 8 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 5):  The House deleted funding for 

the construction of a new bioengineering building at the University of Maryland, College Park 

(UMCP).  The conference committee adopted the House position but provided total project 

funding of $2.5 million and added language expressing intent that UMCP provide an equal and 

matching fund for the project.  

 

Amendment 9:  The House added a project for improvements to the track and field facilities at 

Bowie State University.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

22 

Amendment 10:  The House reduced funding for the Langsdale Library at the University of 

Baltimore due to a delay in the project schedule.  The conference committee adopted the House 

position.  

 

Amendment 11:  The House added funding for the New Academic Commons project at 

Salisbury University to account for cash flow needs of the project.  The conference committee 

adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 12:  The House added a project for design of a new building at the Southern 

Maryland Regional Higher Education Center campus in the University System of Maryland 

Office.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 13:  The House deleted funding for design of a New Student Services Support 

building project at Morgan State University.  The conference committee rejected the House 

position. 

 

Amendment 14:  The House reduced funding for the Charlotte Hall Veterans Home – 

Wastewater Collection System in the Maryland Environmental Service due to a project delay.  

The conference committee adopted the House position.  

 

Amendment 15:  The House reduced funding for the New Thomas J. S. Waxter Children’s 

Center project in the Department of Juvenile Services due to a project delay.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 16:  The House added a project for the acquisition of land and to begin design of 

the Lower Shore Treatment Center project in the Department of Juvenile Services.  The 

conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 17:  The House reduced an additional $1.225 million from the Helicopter 

Replacement and New Flight Training Facility Project in the Department of State Police for a 

total reduction of $4.725 million, which is not needed to complete the project.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 18:  The House struck language requiring the grantee to provide matching funds 

for the Alice Ferguson Foundation – Potomac Watershed Study Center project.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 19:  The House deleted funds for a grant for the construction of the green roof 

project for the Allegany Museum.  The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 20 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 9):  The House added funding for 

the Annapolis High School Athletic Facilities to provide a total of $2.25 million.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position but reduced the project funding to $2.20 million. 

 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

23 

Amendment 21:  The House deleted funding for a grant to the Green Branch Athletic Complex. 

The conference committee rejected the House position.  

 

Amendment 22:  The House reduced funding for the Hospice of the Chesapeake, returning the 

project funding to the level in the bill as introduced.  The conference committee rejected the 

House position. 

 

Amendment 23:  The House added funding for the Maryland Hall for the Creative Arts to 

provide a total of $1.0 million and struck language requiring the grantee to provide matching 

funds.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 24:  The House reduced funding for Loyola University, a project of the Maryland 

Independent College and University Association, by $150,000 to provide $1.65 million, a level 

higher than the bill as introduced.  The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 25:  The House reduced funding for Stevenson University, a project of the 

Maryland Independent College and University Association, by $800,000 to provide $2.8 million, 

a level higher than the bill as introduced.  The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 26:  The House reduced funding for Loyola University, a project of the Maryland 

Independent College and University Association, by $800,000 to provide $2.8 million, a level 

higher than the bill as introduced.  The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 27:  The House deleted funding for a grant to the National Cryptologic Museum.  

The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 28 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 11):  The House restored funding 

for the Prince George’s Hospital System project and modified language that expressed intent 

about the State’s commitment to the project by fiscal year consistent with that change in fiscal 

2015 funding.  The conference committee rejected the House position, providing total project 

funding of $15.0 million and modifying language expressing the State’s commitment to the 

project consistent with the change.  The conference committee also restricted funding until the 

Board of Public Works submits certain certification and added language requiring a study of 

alternative financing for the project. 

 

Amendment 29 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 12):  The House added funding for 

the South River High School Athletic Facilities to provide total funding of $1.25 million.  The 

conference committee adopted the House position but provided a total of $1.3 million for the 

project.  

 

Amendment 30:  The House made a technical change to language added to the Wye River 

Upper School project to allow the grant to be used for prior eligible expenditures.  The 

conference committee adopted the House position. 

 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

24 

Amendment 31:  The House deleted funds for a grant added for the Civista Health System for 

emergency back-up power.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 32:  The House deleted funds for a grant added for the acquisition and restoration 

of Rich Hill Farm House.  The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 33:  The House added a matching fund grant for the design and construction of a 

storage facility for the Second District Volunteer Fire Department.  The conference committee 

adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 34:  The House added a grant for a project at the Wicomico Youth and Civic 

Center Improvements.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 35:  The House added a grant for a project at the Henry Parker Athletic Complex.  

The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 36:  The House added a grant for a project for the acquisition and demolition of 

properties in the Suitland Road and Silver Hill Road corridors and the Suitland Federal Center 

area.  The conference committee adopted the House position.   

 

Amendment 37:  The House added a grant to the Bay District Volunteer Fire Department for a 

training tower.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 38:  The House struck placeholder language and added the selected Local House of 

Delegates Initiatives projects.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 39:  The House amended a Local House of Delegates Initiative from the 

2011 session to alter the grantee name, eligible uses of funds, and extend the termination date for 

the Girl Scouts Conowingo Water System and Pool project.  The conference committee adopted 

the House position. 

 

Amendment 40:  The House amended a Local Senate Initiative from the 2012 session to alter 

the date by which the grantee must provide evidence of a matching fund for the Family Crisis 

Center Security System project.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 41 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 38):  The House amended a Local 

House of Delegates Initiative from the 2012 session to alter the date by which the grantee must 

present evidence of a matching fund for the Maryland Alliance of Boys & Girls Club – 

Renovations project.  The conference committee adopted the House position but added language 

clarifying the distribution of project funds and prohibiting an easement from being required.  

 

Amendment 42:  The House amended a 2013 session grant to the Maryland Hall for the 

Creative Arts to remove the matching fund requirement.  The conference committee adopted the 

House position. 

 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

25 

Amendment 43:  The House amended a Local House of Delegates Initiative for the Palmer 

Park/Landover Boys & Girls Club from the 2013 session to amend the project name, grantee, 

and eligible uses, and remove the matching fund requirement.  The conference committee 

adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 44:  The House struck language restricting a portion of the Department of Natural 

Resources Program Open Space – State Side fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the Gwynns 

Falls/Leakin Park Urban Children in Nature Campus project that is unnecessary due to the 

restoration of the fiscal 2015 funds.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 45:  The House deleted a fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the University of 

Maryland, College Park New Bioengineering Building project.  The conference committee 

rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 46:  The House deleted a fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the University of 

Maryland Sports Performance and Academic Research Building project at the University of 

Maryland, College Park.  The conference committee rejected the House position. 

 

Amendment 47:  The House increased the fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the University of 

Baltimore Langsdale Library project in part due to funds reduced from the fiscal 2015 

authorization for the project.  The conference committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 48:  The House reduced the fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the 

Salisbury University New Academic Commons project because the funds were added to the 

fiscal 2015 authorization due to cash flow needs.  The conference committee adopted the House 

position. 

 

Amendment 49:  The House added a fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the University System of 

Maryland Office Southern Maryland Regional Higher Education Facility project.  The 

conference committee adopted the House position.  

 

Amendment 50:  The House added a fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the Morgan State 

University New Student Services Support Building project because the House deferred the 

project from fiscal 2015.  The conference committee rejected the House position because the 

project is funded in fiscal 2015. 

 

Amendment 51:  The House increased the fiscal 2016 pre-authorization for the Maryland 

Environmental Service and added language specifying that the additional funds are for the 

Charlotte Hall Veteran’s Home – Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements.  The conference 

committee adopted the House position. 

 

Amendment 52:  The House deleted a fiscal 2017 pre-authorization for the University of 

Maryland, College Park New Bioengineering Building project.  The conference committee 

rejected the House position. 

 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

26 

Amendment 53:  The House made a technical correction to the amount of the fiscal 2018 

pre-authorization for the Department of Natural Resources Program Open Space – Local.  The 

conference committee adopted the House position. 

 
 

Conference Committee Amendments 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 3:  The conference committee added a new project 

for the Military Department for the Hagerstown Readiness Center Parachute Rigging Facility to 

match federal funds provided in Supplemental Budget No. 1. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 4:  The conference committee adopted a technical 

amendment to clarify language on the State Library Resource Center project. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 6:  The conference committee increased funding for 

the Baltimore Regional Neighborhood Demonstration Initiative in the Department of Housing 

and Community Development by $680,000, for a total funding of $1.68 million.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 7:  The conference committee increased funding for 

the Rental Housing Works Program by $680,000 million for a total funding for the Department 

of Housing and Community Development Rental Housing Programs of $24.07 million. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 8:  The conference committee increased funding for 

the Supplemental Assistance Program in the Maryland Department of the Environment and 

added language specifying that the additional funding be used for a grant to the Town of 

Federalsburg for a certain project. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 10:  The conference committee increased funding for 

thr National Aquarium in Baltimore – Maryland’s Watershed and Waterfront Improvements by 

$620,000, for a total project funding of $2.12 million.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 13:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for The Writer’s Center for improvements to the facility. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 14:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for the Kingsville Volunteer Fire Company for a community hall.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 15:  The conference committee added a grant for 

improvements to the Governor Thomas Johnson High School Stadium. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 16:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for improvements to the Havre de Grace Opera House. 

 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

27 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 17:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for improvements to the Havre de Grace Maritime Museum.   

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 18:  The conference committee added a matching 

fund grant for improvements to the Historical Society of Harford County facility. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 19:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative to increase a grant for the Ann L. Bronfman Center. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 20:  The conference committee added a legislative 

initiative grant for the Imagination Stage heating, ventilation, and air conditioning system. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 21:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative to reduce the grant for the Jewish Social Service Agency 

Montrose Office renovation. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 22:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative to increase the grant for the Melvin J. Berman Hebrew 

Academy. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 23:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative for the Potomac Community Recreation Center to add a 

grantee. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 24:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative for the Brentwood Town Center Project to reduce the grant. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 25:  The conference committee added a legislative 

initiative for the Elizabeth Seton High School Sports Facilities Renovation.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 26:  The conference committee added a legislative 

initiative for the Redevelopment of 4510 41st Avenue and 4516 41st Avenue. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 27:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative for Bestgate Park to remove the matching fund requirement. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 28:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative to reduce the grant for the Gaudenzia’s Park Heights 

Facility Renovation. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 29:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative for the Orianda Mansion Preservation to increase the grant. 

 



Amendment Descriptions 

 

28 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 30:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative for the Potomac Community Recreation Center to add a 

grantee. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 31:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a legislative initiative for Art Works Now project to reduce the grant.  

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 32:  The conference committee added a legislative 

initiative for the Riverdale Welcome Center. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 33:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a 2011 session Senate legislative initiative for the Riverdale Park Town Hall 

Expansion to extend the date by which matching funds must be certified. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 34:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a 2011 session House legislative initiative for the Riverdale Park Town Hall 

Expansion to extend the date by which matching funds must be certified. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 35:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a 2012 legislative initiative for the PMO Community Youth Center to extend the 

termination date. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 36:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a 2012 legislative initiative for the Mt. Lebanon CDC Community Center and 

Gymnasium to extend the date by which matching funds must be certified. 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 37:  The conference committee adopted an 

amendment to a 2012 legislative initiative for the Miles Washington Family Support Center to 

remove the matching fund requirement.  

 


	00_CC Report Letter.pdf
	01_Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2014
	02_Capital Conference Committee Amendments_2014
	03_Capital_Plain Language_2014 session to use as sample for 2013

